

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**MC (WP(C)) No.567 of 2024** with  
WP(C) No.502 of 2018

Ahanthem Arunkumar ... Applicant

-Versus-

Sorokhaibam Bikramaditya Meitei & 3 Ors ... Respondents

**BEFORE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.GUNESHWAR SHARMA**  
6.8.2025

Ms.Malemleima, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that some time may be granted to take instructions. Mr.Sukumar, learned Government Advocate pointed out that the petitioner is still in service after superannuation on the basis of the stay granted by this Court and petitioner may be directed to refund the amounts he received.

List this case on 26.8.2025.

JUDGE